contributions will be made at rates equal to those based on the July 1, 2018, and July 1, 2017, HPRS actuarial
valuation reports. For this purpose, only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current RHIC
members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the
service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries are not included. Based on those assumptions, the
RHIC fiduciary net position was projected to be sufficient to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on RHIC investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Employer's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate.
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plans as of June 30, 2018, calculated using the discount rate
of 7.50%, as well as what the RHIC net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (6.5 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.5 percent) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

The district's proportionate
share of the net pension liability 41,568$   32,568$   24,863$

NOTE 14   CONSTRUCTION COMMITMENTS

The School District had an open construction commitment as of June 30, 2020 as follows:

Contract Total Down Remaining
Amount Completed Payment Balance

Cafeteria Remodel 159,882$   -$   79,941$   79,941$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

ELLENDALE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 40
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE – GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
__________________________________________________________________________________________

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.
33

Original Final Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

REVENUES

Local Sources 1,421,400$   1,421,400$   1,357,364$   (64,036)$
State Sources 2,929,202   2,929,202   2,692,695   (236,507)
Federal Sources 195,856   195,856   138,406   (57,450)
Other Sources 125,000   125,000   79,358   (45,642)

TOTAL REVENUES 4,671,458   4,671,458   4,267,824   (403,634)

EXPENDITURES

Current:
Regular Instruction 2,078,210   2,078,210   2,088,102   9,892
Federal Programs 207,222   207,222   50,821   (156,401)
Special Education 104,796   104,796   99,450   (5,346)
Vocational Education 206,106   206,106   264,401   58,295
District Wide Services 403,831   319,208   294,487   (24,721)
Administration 406,947   406,947   374,747   (32,200)
Operations and Maintenance 414,313   414,313   359,070   (55,243)
Student Transportation 363,153   363,153   152,643   (210,510)
Student Activities 195,492   195,492   164,905   (30,587)
Tuition and Assessments 203,684   203,684   197,168   (6,516)

Capital Outlay 10,000   10,000   278,816   268,816
Debt Service:

Principal 81,000   81,000   59,146   (21,854)
Interest and Service Charges -   -   20,866   20,866

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,674,754   4,590,131   4,404,621   (185,510)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (3,296)$   81,327$   (136,797)   (218,124)$

FUND BALANCE - JULY 1 1,613,921

FUND BALANCE - JUNE 30 1,477,124$

ELLENDALE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 40
SCHEDULES OF EMPLOYER’S SHARE OF NET PENSION & OPEB LIABILITY

LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS
JUNE 30, 2020

__________________________________________________________________________________________

34

North Dakota Teachers’ Fund for Retirement*

District's District's
proportion of District's proportionate share of Plan fiduciary

the net proportionate District's the net pension liability net position as
pension share of the net covered- (asset) as a percentage a percentage of
liability pension liability employee of its covered-employee the total
(asset) (asset) payroll payroll pension liability

2020 0.245257% 3,377,817$   1,720,552$ 196.32% 65.50%
2019 0.237339% 3,163,389   1,613,451  196.06% 65.50%